fulfilled and the Underwriting Agreement was not terminated by the Underwriter prior to
the Latest Time for Termination.

As a result of the under-subscription of the Rights Shares and in accordance with the
terms of the Underwriting Agreement, the Underwriter has subscribed and/or has
procured the subscription of 174,972,555 Untaken Shares, representing approximately
42.12% of the Total Number of Rights Shares, by not less than six subscribers.

As confirmed the Underwriter, each of the subscribers procured by it are Independent
Third Parties and none of the subscribers procured by the Underwriter has become a
substantial shareholder of the Company upon completion of the Rights Issue.

3

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF
THE COMPANY

Based on the information available to the Company and to the best of the Director’s
knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable enquiries, the
following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before
and after completion of the Rights Issue:

Shareholders

Immediately
before completion of

the Rights Issue

Immediately
after completion of

the Rights Issue
Number of

 Shares %
Number of

 Shares %

Controlling shareholder
Greatwalle 691,743,923 55.50 922,325,230 55.50

Public
The Underwriter and/or

subscriber(s) procured
by it – – 174,972,555 10.53

Other Shareholders 554,573,600 44.50 564,458,912 33.97

Total 1,246,317,523 100.00 1,661,756,697 100.00

Note:	 There were not less than six subscribers procured by the Underwriter, who are all Independent

Third Parties.

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES FOR THE RIGHTS SHARES

It is expected that share certificates in respect of the fully-paid Rights Shares will be
despatched to those entitled thereto by ordinary post to their respective registered
addresses at their own risk on or before Thursday, 10 September 2020.

COMMENCEMENT OF DEALINGS IN THE FULLY-PAID RIGHTS SHARES

Dealings in the Rights Shares in their fully paid form on the Stock Exchange are
expected to commence at 9:00 a.m. on Friday, 11 September 2020.